
Page 1 of 3 
Amendment to Professional Services Agreement 
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14 

SECOND AMENDMENT   
TO GRANT AGREEMENT FOR PUBLIC SERVICE PROVIDERS PROGRAM FUNDS 

WITH FACE TO FACE (V212352/F001213) CFDA #14.241  

This Second Amendment to the Grant Agreement for Public Service Providers Program 
Funds, dated May 21, 2019 ("Agreement") is made as of this   _____  day of  

, 2020 by and between the City of Santa Rosa, a municipal corporation ("City"), and 
Face to Face, the Sonoma County Aids Network, a California Nonprofit Corporation 
("Contractor"). 

RECITALS 

A. City and Contractor entered into the Agreement for Contractor to provide comprehensive
services to support safe and stable housing and to decrease homelessness for low-
income individuals who are HIV positive and their families.

B. On March 27, 2020, the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES
Act) was signed into law, providing additional HOPWA funding in the amount of $65,180
(the Allocation) to the City to be used to maintain and enhance HOPWA operations
including rental assistance, supportive services, and other necessary actions in order to
prevent, prepare for, and respond to Coronavirus. Under the CARES Act, the City will
retain six percent (6%) of the allocation for administrative purposes.

C. City and Contractor now desire to amend the Agreement for the purpose of increasing
the grant award by Sixty-one Thousand Two Hundred Seventy and no/100 Dollars
($61,270) in order to maintain operations and for rental assistance, supportive services
and other necessary actions in order to prevent, prepare for, and respond to
Coronavirus.

AMENDMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. Section 3. GRANT

The first paragraph of Section 3 is hereby amended to increase the grant award to the
Contractor under the Agreement by Sixty-one Thousand Two Hundred Seventy and no/100
Dollars ($61,270) to read as follows:

"Notwithstanding any other provision in this Agreement to the contrary, the total
maximum compensation to be paid for the satisfactory accomplishment and
completion of all tasks described in Exhibit A (Scope of Services) shall in no event
exceed the sum of Four Hundred Ninety-One Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Eight
and 40/100 Dollars ($491,558.40).  The City’s Chief Financial Officer is authorized to
pay all proper claims from Fund 2282/Charge Number 340112.

2. Exhibit B-1 to the Agreement is replaced by Exhibit B-2.

Exhibit A



Page 2 of 3 
Amendment to Professional Services Agreement 
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14 

 
All other terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
Executed as of the day and year first above stated.  
 
 
 
FACE TO FACE/THE SONOMA COUNTY 
AIDS NETWORK 
A California Nonprofit Corporation 
 
By:  _____________________________  
         
Print Name:_______________________  
 
Title: ____________________________     
 
By:  _____________________________ 
 
Print Name:_______________________ 
 
Title:  ____________________________  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

CITY OF SANTA ROSA 
a Municipal Corporation 
 
  
By:_________________________________ 
 
Print Name:__________________________ 
 
Title:  Director of Housing & Community 
Services 

 
 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 

____________________________ 
Office of the City Attorney 

 
 

 

Attachment:  Exhibit B-2 – Revised Budget 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 3 of 3 
Amendment to Professional Services Agreement 
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT B‐2:  REVISED BUDGET 
 

Face to Face HOPWA Program  
 
 
 
 

Expenses  Budget Amounts 

Salaries  $154,268.80 

Benefits  $  36,981.00 

Admin Fee  $  34,554.00 

Operating Expenses  $  20,111.22 

Non‐Personnel Client Expenses  $245,643.38 

Total Contract Expense  $491,558.40 

 
 
 
 
 
 


